

Nos. 05-978, 05-982

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE E. PATAKI, Governor of the State of New York, *et al.*,

Respondents.

CAYUGA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE PATAKI, as Governor of the State of New York, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN*
Solicitor General

PETER H. SCHIFF
Senior Counsel

ANDREW D. BING
Assistant Solicitor General

HOWARD L. ZWICKEL
Assistant Attorney General

ELIOT SPITZER
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8016

*Attorney for Respondents
State of New York, et al.*

* *Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Introduction	1
Historical Background	2
Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS	11
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Properly Construed <i>Sherrill</i> And Does Not Conflict With <i>Oneida II</i>	13
A. The Court of Appeals properly applied <i>Sherrill</i> to dispose of this action.	13
B. The holding below does not conflict with <i>Oneida II</i>	18

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Other Issues That Petitioners Raise Do Not Present An Important Federal Question Warranting Review By This Court.	19
A. The application of laches is not inconsistent with 28 U.S.C. § 2415	19
B. The application of laches to the United States does not conflict with this Court’s decisions or present a question of substantial importance.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Alsop v. Riker</i> , 155 U.S. 448 (1894)	20
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	9
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Carey</i> , 89 F.R.D. 627 (N.D.N.Y. 1981)	8
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki (Cayuga XII)</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 78 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)	9, 10
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki (Cayuga VIII)</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5228 (N.D.N.Y. 1999) ..	10
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki (Cayuga XI)</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 66 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)	10, 15, 17
<i>Cayuga Nation v. United States</i> , 28 Ind. Cl. Comm. 237 (1972)	6, 7
<i>Cayuga Nation v. United States</i> , 36 Ind. Cl. Comm. 75 (1975)	6
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1478 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>County of Oneida</i> <i>v. Oneida Indian Nation (Oneida II)</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Felix v. Patrick</i> , 145 U.S. 317 (1892)	13
<i>Gardner v. Panama R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 29 (1951)	21
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Services</i> <i>of Crawford County, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	21
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912)	22
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	20
<i>Kountze v. Omaha Hotel Co.</i> , 107 U.S. 378 (1883)	16
<i>McKnight v. Taylor</i> , 42 U.S. 161 (1843)	20
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation</i> <i>v. County of Oneida (Oneida I)</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	4, 15
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> <i>v. County of Oneida</i> , 214 F.R.D. 83 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	17
<i>Roberts v. Cooper</i> , 60 U.S. 373 (1857)	16
<i>United States v. Beebe</i> , 127 U.S. 338 (1888)	22
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926)	22
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	16, 19
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 351 (1926)	13
United States Constitution:	
Eleventh Amendment	9, 22

Cited Authorities

Page

Federal Statutes and Treaties:

Indian Claims Commission Act, ch. 959, § 2, 60 Stat. 1049 (1946)	20
Indian Trade and Intercourse Act	
1 Stat. 137	4, 5
§ 4	4
Rev. Stat. § 2116	5
25 U.S.C.	
§ 177	5
§ 640d-17(b)	20
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2415	12, 19, 20
§ 2415(c)	19, 20
Treaty of November 11, 1794 (Treaty of Canandaigua)	
7 Stat. 44	3
article II	3
Treaty of January 15, 1838	
7 Stat. 550	6
article 2	6
article 11	6

Cited Authorities

Page

Federal Rules and Regulations:

Fed. R. App. P. 30 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B) 8

Court Rules:

Second Circuit Rule 32(d) 3
